
MEETING

CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 9TH APRIL, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CONSTITUTION AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Sarah Wardle

Councillor Alison Moore

Substitute Members

Councillor Anthony Finn Councillor Ross Houston Councillor Ammar Naqvi
Councillor Sachin Rajput Councillor Alan Schneiderman Councillor Peter Zinkin

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday, 4 
April 2019 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £ 
8.25 per copy.

mailto:maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members Item (if any) 

7.  Any item(s) that he Chairman decides is urgent 

8.  Constitution Review 9 - 96

9.  Local Government Boundary Commission for England -  Electoral 
Review of Barnet Council - Draft Recommendations 

97 - 148

10.  Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and 
Housing Ombudsman Summary of Upheld Complaints report - 
2018/2019 

149 - 174

11.  Campaign for Freedom of Information - Report on FOI good 
practice in London Boroughs 

175 - 224

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme 225 - 228

13.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.



Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee

17 January 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Barry Rawlings

Councillor Sarah Wardle
Councillor Ammar Naqvi (In place of 
Councillor Alison Moore)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Alison Moore

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee held on 22nd October  2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alison Moore, Councillor Ammar 
Naqvi was substituting.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORIN
[...]
ts as detailed 
in the report and to upgrade and assimilate the current Director of 
Assurance into the revised post as detailed in the report.

8.   FORMAL CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSALS FOR THE RESTRUCTURE OF 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE SERVICES IN BARNET  COUNCIL 

Helen Davies, UNISON addressed the Committee and provided the summary of 
UNION’S response to the consultation and their recommendations.

The Executive Director Adults and Health presented the report which detailed the 
proposed changes to the staffing structure of adult social care following consultation with 
staff and the trade unions. 

Upon being put to the vote the recommendations as set out in the report were agreed. 
The vote was recorded as follows:

6



For 4
Against 3
Abstain 0

RESOLVED – 

1. The Committee approve the proposed changes to the adult social care 
staffing structure to take effect by 1 April 2019.

2. The Committee note formal consultation has been undertaken with a 
summary of the feedback from this is included within the report.

3. The Committee delegate authority to the Executive Director Adults and 
Health to agree redundancy payments for the roles identified at risk (subject 
to the scheme of financial delegation).

9.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Strategic HR Director presented the report on LBB Pay Policy Statement.

RESOVED – That the Committee recommends that council approve the Pay Policy 
Statement (Appendix A) on 29 January 2019.

10.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Monitoring Officer presented the report.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be 
amended to incorporate the changes set out in the report and the amended 
versions attached at Appendix A, subject to the following amendment to the 
terms of reference of Theme Committees and Planning Committee (Article 
7);

 To consider recommend for approval fees and charges for those 
areas under the remit of the Committee.

11.   ANNUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION REPORT 2018 

The Head of E
[...]
aving the right to address the 
committee on staffing matters.  It is 
recommended that a mechanism to enable 
trade union representation at the committee 
is reinstated.  

The following wording was included in a 
previous iteration of the Constitution:

“(d) When considering the report, a 
representative of the trade unions may be 
requested to speak with the consent of the 
Chairman or be questioned by the 
Committee before a decision is made.”

Amend Article 3 to change ‘General Functions 
Committee’ to ‘Constitution & General Purposes 
Committee’

Amend Article 7 to add to the Terms of Reference of 
Constitution & General Purposes Committee:

“When considering a report on staffing matters, a 
representative of the trade unions may submit a request 
to speak which requires the consent of the Chairman, or 
be questioned by the Committee before a decision is 
made.  Each representative will have up to 3 minutes to 
address the committee.”

11



2. Article 7 
(Committees, 
Forums, 
Working 
Groups and 
Partnerships)

Section 3.5 Section 3.5 of Article 3 includes the 
following restrictions:

“Public questions and comments are not 
permitted:

 If they don’t relate to a substantive item 
on the agenda

 If they are defamatory, abusive or 
offensive.

 If submitted from Council employees or 
trade unions on employment matters; 
there are avenues available for these to 
be addressed via the Terms of 
Reference of the General Functions 
Committee.

 If they would result in the release of 
confidential information, or which may 
prejudice enforcement.

 If they relate to a matter where there is 
a right of appeal against any decision of 
the Council.

The Chairman of the relevant Committee or 
Sub-Committee, in consultation with the 
Head of Governance, shall decide whether 
any particular question, comment or issue 
will be permitted.”

Some restrictions from previous iterations of 

Amend section 3.2 to delete “At the meeting a time 
period of up to 30 minutes is ava
[...]
 the Planning team 
and not the Governance Service.  It is 
recommended that the wording be amended 
in section 3.7 to reflect that so that there is 
clarity for residents in respect of speaking 
arrangements.  

Amend Article 3 as follows:

“Requests to speak about an application on the 
planning committee agenda should be submitted to the 
relevant Governance Planning Case Officer by 10am 
on the third working day prior to the meeting.” 

13



4. Full Council 
Procedure 
Rules

Sections 18.7 – 
18.8

A provision for public questions to the 
Leader at Full Council has been in-situ for 
several years.  There have been no public 
questions to the Leader at an ordinary 
council meeting since this provision was 
added.  It is therefore recommended that 
this provision be deleted.  

Delete the following provision:

“Public Questions to the Leader of the Council

18.7 Members of the public are permitted to submit 
written questions to the Leader in accordance with the 
following provisions:

 Any question must be delivered in writing, including 
by e-mail, to be received by the Head of 
Governance by 10.30am ten clear working days 
before the day of the meeting. Any questions 
submitted after that time will not be considered

 The question should not relate to a matter previously 
considered by a committee and subject to the six-
month rule

 The question should not relate to a matter that is 
within the remit of a committee, or be a matter best 
addressed by a committee. If this is the case, then 
the question should be directed to the appropriate 
committee.

 The question must not be in substance a question 
that has already been considered by the Leader in 
the preceding 6 months.

18.8 Every question will be answered in writing.  The 
Leader may decline to answer a question in exceptional 
circumstances and should include the reason for not 
answering the question.  Any questions not answered 
will be directed to the next relevant meeting of the 
themed committee.
[...]
.”

Amend the wording in Article 7 within the terms of 
reference of the Area Planning Committees:

Where the recommendation is for approval and:

18



a. approval and there is significant local public 
objection (defined as 5 or more objectors who have 
objected in writing in response to a planning application)
b. approval or refusal and there is a Councillor referral 
of an application which affects their Ward which that 
Member has ‘called-in’ to committee identifying a 
planning consideration.

12. Article 7 
(Committees, 
Forums, 
Working 
Groups and 
Partnerships)

Terms of 
Reference of Area 
Planning 
Committees

Barnet has a relatively low threshold for the 
number of objections which trigger an 
application being referred to committee for 
determination.  Consequently, two out of the 
three area planning committees usually 
have a high volume of planning applications 
to be determined.  For example, the 
Finchley & Golders Green Area Planning 
Committee regularly receives between 10 
and 20 applications per meeting.  It is 
proposed that the threshold be increased 
from 5 to 10 objections.  

Amend the wording in Article 7 as follows:

“a. there is significant local public objection
(defined as 5 10 or more objectors who have objected 
in writing in response to a planning application)
b. there is a Councillor referral of an application which 
affects their Ward which that Member has ‘called-in’ to 
committee identifying a planning consideration.

13. Article 11 – 
Finance, 
Contracts, 
and Legal 
Matters

Sections 11.3, 
11.4 and 11.5

The Article refers to the Assistant Chief 
Executive and this post will be deleted as 
part of the Senior Management Review 
which will be implemented on 1 April 2019.  
The responsibilities have been subsumed 
into the remit of the Director of Assurance 
and the Constitution should be amended 
accordingly.  

In sections 11.3, 11.4 and 11.5 delete references to 
‘Assistant Chief Executive’ and replace with ‘Director of 
As
[...]
ouncil approval 

• Health and Safety Strategy and 
Performance 

• Member Development 

• Staff matters generally (other than those 
within the remit of Chief Officer 
Appointment Panel) including:  

➢ salaries and terms and conditions;  
➢ approval of staffing restructures 

involving 20 or more employees;  
➢ deciding on chief officer salary or 

severance packages over £100,000;  
➢ approving the chief officer structure;  
➢ pay and reward strategy;  
➢ HR policies which go over and above 

statutory requirements;  
➢ develop the annual pay policy 

statement for Full Council approval 
 
When considering a report on staffing 
matters, a representative of the trade unions 
may submit a request to speak which requires 
the consent of the Chairman, or be 
questioned by the Committee before a 
decision is made.  Each representative will 
have up to 3 minutes to address the 
committee. 

 

 
Standards 
Committee 

 
To investigate and determine allegations of a 
breach of the Code of Conduct for Members 
in the context of satisfying the Council’s 
continuing duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct for Members. 

 
5 (2 Members each from 
the Administration and 
the Opposition, and an 
Independent Member 
Chairman) 
 
2 substitutes each from 
the Administration and 
the Opposition. 
 
Quorum 3 
 

53



Article 7 – Committees, Forums, Working Groups and Partnerships 
January 2019 

 

 
Pension Fund 
Committee 

 
To consider approval and act in accordance 
with statutory Pension Fund documents: 
 

• Statement of Investment Principles 

• Funding Strategy Statement 

• Governance Policy Statement 

• Pension Administration Strategy 

• Communication Policy Statement  
 
To review the above documents at least 
triennially, or more frequently if advised by 
the Chief Finance Officer of the need to do so  
 
To meet review and consider approval of the 
Pension Fund Statement of Accounts, income 
and expenditure and balance sheet or record 
of payments 
[...]
-mail, to be received by the 
Head of Governance by 10.30am ten clear working days before the day of the 
meeting. Any questions submitted after that time will not be considered, 

• The question should not relate to a matter previously considered by a committee and 
subject to the six month rule, 

95



 
Full Council Procedure Rules  

March 2018 

 

• The question should not relate to a matter that is within the remit of a committee, or 
be a matter best addressed by a committee. If this is the case, then the question 
should be directed to the appropriate committee. 

• The question must not be in substance a question that has already been considered 
by the Leader in the preceding 6 months. 

 
18.8 Every question will be answered in writing.  The Leader may decline to answer a 

question in exceptional circumstances and should include the reason for not answering 
the question.  Any questions not answered will be directed to the next relevant meeting of 
the themed committee. 

96



Summary
The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is currently reviewing 
the electoral arrangements in the London Borough of Barnet.  The review will draw new 
council ward boundaries across Barnet to make sure each councillor represents an equal 
number of voters.
The LGBCE have recently published its draft recommendations for the new electoral 
arrangements for Barnet.  The Commission have considered all the submissions it 
received in the previous stages of the review before drawing up the draft 
recommendations which propose that:

 Barnet’s council size remains at 63 councillors (as at present). 
 Barnet should move to having 25 wards - four more than there are now. 

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee

9 April 2019

Title 
Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England -  Electoral Review of Barnet Council - 
Draft Recommendations

Report of John Hooton - Chief Executive, Electoral Registration Officer 
and Returning Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A -  LGBCE - New electoral arrangements for 
Barnet Council Draft recommendations - March 2019

Officer Contact Details 

Emily Bowler
Head of Assurance and Business Development
020 8359 4463 – emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk
John Bailey
Head of Electoral Services
020 8359 3008 – john.e.bailey@barnet.gov.uk

97

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:emily.bowler@barnet.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/clair.green/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/RPAWVCFJ/john.e.bailey@barnet.gov.uk


 The 63 Councillors will represent; 14 three-councillor wards, 10 two-councillor 
wards and 1 one-councillor ward

 The boundaries of all wards should change, none will stay the same. 

From 5 March 2019 to 13 May 2019, the LGBCE are accepting opinions and comments 
(submissions) from the public on these recommendations for Barnet Council.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee consider the draft recommendations from the Local 

Government Boundary Commission for England on the future electoral 
arrangements for the Barnet.

2. That the Constitution and General Purposes Committee note the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England consultation timescales.

3. That the Committee notes the officers approach to responding this stage of the 
Electoral Review consultation and are asked to offer any feedback on the 
practical and technical aspects of the proposals, to inform officers submission.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is undertaking 
a statutory review of the London Borough of Barnet’s electoral arrangements. This 
will be the first review of the ward boundaries in the borough since 1999.

1.2 This compulsory review examines and proposes new electoral arrangements for the 
whole local authority, and will ultimately decide upon:
 The total numbers of councillors to be elected to the council (Council Size)
 The names, numbers and boundaries of council wards
 The number of councillors to be elected to represent each ward.

1.3 The statutory criteria that the LGBCE must apply when making its proposals and 
decisions are to promote:
 Electoral equality (a consistent number of electors per councillor)
 Community identity (strong ward boundaries that reflect communities) and
 Effective and convenient local government (coherent wards with good internal 

transport links).

1.4 The outcome of the review will be implemented in time to take effect at the Local 
Government elections scheduled in May 2022 (i.e. these elections will elect 
councillors to the new wards for the first time).

1.5 The Commission have considered all the submissions it received in the two previous 
stages of the review before drawing up these draft recommendations. 

1.6 The LGBCE’s draft recommendations propose that:
 Barnet’s council size should remain at 63 councillors - as at present. 
 Barnet should move to having 25 wards - four more than there are now. 
 The 63 Councillors will represent; 14 three-councillor wards, 10 two-councillor 

wards and 1 one-councillor ward
 The boundaries of all wards will change, none will stay wholly the same.

98



1.7 From 5 March 2019 to 13 May 2019, the LGBCE are accepting opinions and 
comments (submissions) from the public regarding these draft recommendations for 
Barnet Council’s future electoral arrangements. 

1.8 The Chief Executive (also acting in his capacity as Barnet’s Electoral Registration 
Officer (ERO) and Returning Officer (RO)) has asked that council officers (led from 
Electoral Services) review and feedback on the practical and technical aspects of the 
draft recommendations and, on this basis only, to produce a report that comments 
upon the proposed new ward boundaries.  

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The size and scope of this statutory Electoral Review is such that it will affect; 
 the number of councillors elected to form the council 
 the boundaries, names a
[...]
titution and General Purposes 
Committee

9 April 2019

Title 
Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman Summary of 
Upheld Complaints report - 2018/2019

Report of David Tatlow - Monitoring Officer & Chief Legal Advisor

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Summary of upheld LGSCO complaints 
received April 2018-March2019

Appendix B – LGSCO Report - Case ID 17000409

Appendix C – Overview of LGSCO recommendations for 
Case ID 17000409 and Barnet Councils response

Officer Contact Details 
David Tatlow, Monitoring Officer and Chief Legal Advisor
020 8359 2786 / david.tatlow@Barnet.gov.uk 

George Tsangari, Corporate Customer Complaints Manager
020 8359 5428 / george.tsangari@barnet.gov.uk

149

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:david.tatlow@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:george.tsangari@barnet.gov.uk


1. That Committee note the summary of upheld decisions by the LGSCO and 
Housing Ombudsman during 2018/2019 (Appendix A).

2. That Committee note and consider the LGSCO upheld complaint (Case ID 
17000409) – Appendices B and C.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Complaints can be a valuable source of information and insight to enable the Council to 
focus on improvements to our processes and service delivery.  The Council operates a 
two-stage Corporate Complaints Procedure.  At Stage 1, the manager of the service area 
deals with the complaint, with the aim of resolving the complaint as quickly as possible.  
At Stage 2, complaints which are not resolved at Stage 1 are reviewed by the relevant 
Head of Service. 

1.2 If the complainant remains dissatisfied after going through the Council’s complaints 
procedure, they may escalate the matter to the Ombudsman. 

1.3 There are separate statutory processes in relation to social care complaints for Adults 
and children’s services.  This is referred to as the statutory social care complaints 
Procedure.  Once the statutory procedure is exhausted the compl
[...]
ed the 
complainant on two occasions (14/12/18 and 23/01/19), making him aware 
of the outcomes of the visits by the service.  The officer also confirmed that they 
have not witnessed a statutory nuisance on any of these occasions.

4. The Ombudsman asks that Barnet Council writes to Mr X and us, after all 
five visits have taken place, a decision on whether there is evidence of a 
breach of the lease or a statutory noise nuisance, and any further action 
the Council intends to take.

The Ombudsman was written to on 21st March 2019.

5. The Ombudsman asks that within two months of the date of this report, 
the Council pays Mr X a financial remedy of £500 in recognition of his 
distress and uncertainty as a result of the Council’s failure to comply 
with our previous recommendation and carry out the actions it had 
agreed.

Barnet Council made this payment to the complainant in December 2018.  

6. The Ombudsman asks that Barnet Council pays Mr X an additional 
financial remedy of £100 in recognition of his time and trouble 
complaining to the Council and the LGSCO, about the same issues as his 
previous complaint.

Barnet Council made this payment to the complainant in December 2018.

174



Summary
This report presents a summary of the findings of the recent Campaign for Freedom of 
Information report on Freedom of Information (FOI) performance and good practice in 
London Boroughs.  Elements of the report refer to best practice examples with Barnet 
Council.  The report also include update on Barnet’s FOI performance in 2018/19.

Officers Recommendations 
1. That Committee note the report, and the recognition from CFOI of the positive 

and effective approach Barnet has taken in order to be an exemplar of FOI 
good practice.

2. That Committee note the council’s commitment to maintaining continuous 
improvement in this regard, as evidenced by current high levels of 
performance.

Constitution and General Purposes 
Committee

9  April 2019

Title 
Campaign for Free
[...]
the 
Members’ Information Management Policy

Director of Assurance

Head of Assurance and Business 
Development

Non-key

227



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	8 Constitution Review
	Appendix A - Article 2 (Members of the Council) (Tracked)
	Appendix B - Article 3 (Residents and Public Participation) (Tracked)
	Appendix C - Article 7 (Committees, Forums, Working Groups and Partnerships) (Tracked)
	Appendix D - Article 9 (Chief Officers) (Tracked)
	Appendix E - Article 11 (Finance, Contracts and Legal Matters) (Tracked)
	Appendix F - Contract Procedure Rules (Tracked)
	Appendix G - Full Council Procedure Rules (Tracked)

	9 Local Government Boundary Commission for England -  Electoral Review of Barnet Council - Draft Recommendations
	Appendix A -  LGBCE - New electoral arrangements for Barnet Council Draft recommendations - March 2019
	Barnet Cover Web
	Draft recommendations on the new electoral arrangements for Barnet FINAL


	10 Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman Summary of Upheld Complaints report - 2018/2019
	Appendix A – Summary of upheld LGSCO complaints received April 2018 - March 2019
	Appendix B – LGSCO Report - Case ID 17000409
	Appendix C – Overview of LGSCO recommendations for Case ID 17000409 and Barnet Councils response

	11 Campaign for Freedom of Information - Report on FOI good practice in London Boroughs
	Appendix A – Campaign for Freedom of Information report

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Constitution and General Purposes Committee

9 April 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Alison Moore

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Sarah Wardle

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee held on 17 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Member Item Interest Declared 
Councillor Barry 
Rawlings 

8 – Constitution 
Review 

Terms of
Reference of the
Safer 
Communities
Partnership 
Board

Non-Pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact 
that Councillor Rawlings does some work for 
CommUNITY Barnet who are represented on 
the Board.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman announced that the items list below were being withdrawn from the 
agenda. The items would be given more detailed consideration before being brought 
back to future meeting of the Committee. 

No. Section Reference
4. Full Council Procedure 

Rules
Sections 
18.7 – 18.8

A provision for public questions to the 
Leader at Full Council has been in-situ for 
several years.  There have been no public 
questions to the Leader at an ordinary 
council meeting since this provision was 



2

added.  It is therefore recommended that 
this provision be deleted. 
 

12. Article 7 (Committees, 
Forums, Working 
Groups and 
Partnerships)

Terms of 
Reference 
of Area 
Planning 
Committees

Barnet has a relatively low threshold for the 
number of objections which trigger an 
application being referred to committee for 
determination.  Consequently, two out of 
the three area planning committees usually 
have a high volume of planning 
applications to be determined.  For 
example, the Finchley & Golders Green 
Area Planning Committee regularly 
receives between 10 and 20 applications 
per meeting.  It is proposed that the 
threshold be increased from 5 to 10 
objections.  

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS 

Details of the questions asked and the answers provided were published and circulated 
at the meeting.

Mr Levy addressed the Committee, in relation to his public comment submitted below

Constitution Review (Appendix B)

“I have found that where the Chairman of a Residents Forum instructs an officer to 
provide information within 20 days (item 3.5), it is currently often unsatisfactory because;

i. if information is not provided within 20 days, it can then be very protracted to 
obtain the information because then officers have no further deadline to fulfil; and 

if this provision is used to obtain a response or part response to a tabled question that 
was not provided in time for the printed response/meeting, then; 

ii. other interested residents will not see the response and will have to inquire 
separately to obtain the information;

iii. the resident loses the opportunity to address the Forum with the light of the 
deferred response until six months have elapsed, which may mean waiting for 
another 9-12 months.

I am therefore seeking that the following text be considered for insertion into the 
Constitution, Appendix B, 3.5:

1.  After "within 20 days to provide an additional response", add "; if this occurs or if 
an officer has undertaken to follow up with such full response, this response shall 
also be printed in the final draft and published minutes of that Forum, captioned as 
a NOTE, within the minuting of that agenda item"

2. At end of paragraph beginning "The Six Month rule", add "An exception is that 
where additional time following a Residents Forum is required to provide a full 
response to an issue tabled at a particular Forum, the same resident will promptly 
be advised that (s)he may speak for 3 minutes in response to that response at any 



3

subsequent Residents Forum for the same area within the six month period 
following the said Forum, or appoint another Barnet resident to do so, other than a 
Councillor, MP or Assembly Member.  At least three working days' notice must be 
given of such intention to speak; the original issue and proceedings to date shall 
be appear in full in the agenda and noted as a deferred item; and the Chairman 
will determine the issue in the same manner as other issues at the Forum, see 
below, save that (s)he shall seek to avoid duplication within the six-month period." 

Following Mr Levy’s representation the Committee agreed that the proposal is referred to 
officers for consideration and that a report with proposed amendments is brought back to 
the next meeting of the Committee [ACTION Head of Governance]

7.   MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY) 

None.

8.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Committee noted the items that had been withdrawn by the Chairman at item 5 
above. 

The Head of Governance presented the Constitution Review report.

Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:

Recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to incorporate the 
changes detailed in the report and in the amended versions the sections set out in 
Appendix A to F subject to the following amendments:

1. Appendix C - Article 7 - Committees, Forums, Working Groups and Partnerships – Trade Unions, 
revise proposed wording as follows:

“When considering a report on staffing matters, a representative of the trade 
unions may submit a request to speak and/or be questioned by the Committee 
with the consent of the Chairman, before a decision is made. Each representative 
will have up to 3 minutes to address the Committee.”

2. Appendix B - Article 3 - Residents and Public Participation –
Section 3.5 - defer the following proposed amendment for further 
consideration; 

“Public questions and comments are not permitted:…

 If they are received from people who are not Barnet residents;

3. Appendix A - Article 2 - Members of the Council (Councillors) Section 2.3 (g) 
– add the following; 

 Where a Member has a pecuniary interest in an application they are 
precluded from ‘calling in’ that application

9.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND -  
ELECTORAL REVIEW OF BARNET COUNCIL - DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS 



4

The Chief Executive presented the report which set out the LGBCEs draft 
recommendations of the new electoral arrangements for Barnet. In summary, the raft 
recommendations propose that:

 Barnet’s council size should remain at 63 councillors - as at present.
 Barnet should move to having 25 wards - four more than there are now.
 The 63 Councillors will represent; 14 three-councillor wards, 10 two-councillor 

wards and 1 one-councillor ward
 The boundaries of all wards will change, none will stay wholly the same.

Member’s raised a number of queries on the above, with regards to understanding the 
constitutional implications these changes will have on:

 Planning and Area Committees which are currently appointed to on the basis of 
ward

 Ensuring fair representation for the single ward member.

The Chief Executive agreed to ensure that the officers response to the LGBCE would 
capture the proposal implications for committees and other bodies that are constituted on 
an area basis.  

Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee note the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England consultation timescales.

2. That the Committee notes the officers approach to responding this stage of the 
Electoral Review consultation and are asked to offer any feedback on the 
practical and technical aspects of the proposals, to inform officers submission.

10.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN (LGSCO) AND 
HOUSING OMBUDSMAN SUMMARY OF UPHELD COMPLAINTS REPORT - 
2018/19 

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which provided a summary of the upheld 
complaints determined by the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
and Housing Ombudsman during 2018/19.

The report further set out the full details of the LGCSO decision relating to an upheld 
complaint.

Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:

1. To note the summary of upheld decisions by the LGSCO and Housing 
Ombudsman during 2018/19 (Appendix A).

2. To note and consider the LGSCO upheld complaint (Case ID 17000409) – 
Appendices B and C.

11.   CAMPAIGN FOR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION - REPORT ON FOI GOOD 
PRACTICE IN LONDON BOROUGHS 



5

The Chief Executive presented the report which set out the findings of a recent report by 
the Campaign for Freedom of Information on Freedom of Information (FOI) performance 
and good practice in London Boroughs.  

Various elements of the report referred to best practice examples with Barnet Council 
being cited as one of the leading local authorities in this area.  The report also included 
an update on Barnet’s FOI performance in 2018/19.

The Committee wished to convey their thanks and congratulations to the officers 
involved in achieving this recognition. 

Following consideration of the report the Committee RESOLVED to:

1. To note the report, and the recognition from CFOI of the positive and effective approach Barnet 
has taken in order to be an exemplar of FOI good practice.

2. To note the council’s commitment to maintaining continuous improvement in this regard, as 
evidenced by current high levels of performance

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.

13.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT 

None.

14.   VOTE OF THANKS 

With this being the last meeting of the municipal year 2018/19, the Vice-Chairman and 
the Committee thanked the Chairman, for his hard work and the fair manner in which he 
has conducted the meetings of the Committee over the past year

Councillor Cohen thanked both Members for their work and officers for their support

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm


